General Description
The MAX16984 combines a 5V automotive-grade step-
down converter capable of driving up to 2.5A, a USB host
charger adapter emulator, and USB protection switches
for automotive USB host applications. The USB protection
switches provide high-ESD, short-circuit protection and
feature integrated host-charger port-detection circuitry
adhering to the USB 2.0 Battery Charging Specifica-

*EP = Exposed pad.
(SW) = Side wettable.
Ordering Information
Chip Information
PROCESS: BiCMOS
Package Information
For the latest package outline information and land patterns (foot-
prints), go to www.maximintegrated.com/packages. Note that
a “+”, “#”, or “-” in the package code indicates RoHS status only.
Package drawings may show a different suffix character, but the
drawing pertains to the package regardless of RoHS status.
PART TEMP RANGE SPREAD SPECTRUM PIN-PACKAGE
MAX16984RAGI/VY+ -40NC to +125NC Disabled 28 QFND-EP* (SW)
MAX16984SAGI/VY+ -40NC to +125NC Enabled 28 QFND-EP* (SW)
MAX16984RATI/V+ -40NC to +125NC Disabled 28 TQFN-EP*
MAX16984SATI/V+ -40NC to +125NC Enabled 28 TQFN-EP*
PACKAGE
TYPE
PACKAGE
CODE
OUTLINE
NO.
LAND
PATTERN NO.
28 QFND-EP
(Side Wettable) G2855Y+2 21-0563 90-0375
28 TQFN-EP T2855+6 21-0140 90-0026
MAX16984 Automotive High-Current Step-Down Converter with
USB Protection/Host Charger Adapter Emulator
www.maximintegrated.com Maxim Integrated  │ 6
ABRIDGED DATA SHEET